The performance guarantee of US$ 20,000 was issued on 12 July 2010 by Banco de Sabadell S.A
(London Branch) through Swissport International Limited. The guarantee will expire on 31 May 2015.
However, in the event that the term of the concession is extended the validity of this guarantee shall
be automatically extended without the necessity of notifying the issuing authority.

30 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The prior year adjustment relates to correction of incorrect assumptions used in the computation of
the retirement benefit obligations which qualifies to be a defined benefit plan. While the Company’s
policy requires the computation of the retirement benefits to be based on 5% of the basic pay for each
year of continuous service, the Employment and Labour Relations Act, 2004, which requires the
retirement benefits to be computed based on 7 days basic pay for each year of continuous service
up to a maximum of 10 years was used erroneously in computing the retirement benefit obligations
from 2008 onwards.

When it comes

to handling of

abnormal cargo

our teams prepare

adequately...

Notes 57

As previously
reported As restated Restatement
TShs M TShs M TShs M

Year ended 31 December 2009
Effect on the balance sheet
Retirement benefit obligation 1,081 2,235 1,154
Deferred income tax assets (28) 318 (346)

808

Effect of statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 7,567 6,759 808

Year ended 31 December 2008
Effect on the balance sheet
Retirement benefit obligation 1,315 2,469 1,154
Deferred income tax assets (169) 177 (346)

808
Effect of statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 6,143 5,335 808

31 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The following event occurred after the balance sheet.

Change of the ultimate holding company

On 1 November 2010, the then ultimate holding Company Ferrovial, S.A a Company incorporated in
Madrid, Spain reached an agreement to sell its stake in Swissport International Limited (SPI), the
majority shareholders to PAI Partners SAS. PAI Partners is a leading private equity firm in Europe and
has offices in Paris, Copenhagen, London, Luxembourg, Madrid, Milan, Munich. PAI Partners have
committed to support Swissport s growth strategy. The sale transaction of SPI stake to PAI Partners